



ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

January 31, 2012

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)
January 31, 2012

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

As at January 31, 2012, July 31, 2011 and August 1, 2010

	January 31, 2012	July 31, 2011	August 1, 2010
Assets			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 611,475	\$ 2,857,820	\$ 81,010
Trade receivables	29,307	7,396	1,483
Goods and services tax recoverable	45,150	46,925	34,828
Advances to employees (notes 10(f), (g) and (h))	35,153	39,627	-
Prepaid expenses (note 10(c))	101,498	37,325	14,790
Total Current Assets	822,583	2,989,093	132,111
Non-Current Assets			
Restricted short term investments	20,000	20,000	15,000
Deposits	105,380	57,943	54,950
Property and equipment	152,454	80,662	112,491
Equipment under finance lease	11,005	12,838	16,684
Patent costs	150,263	162,630	177,442
Total Non-Current Assets	439,102	334,073	376,567
Total Assets	\$ 1,261,685	\$ 3,323,166	\$ 508,678
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 2,604,787	\$ 2,644,888	\$ 3,383,022
Deferred revenue	25,131	23,845	-
Current portion of finance liability (note 9)	7,893	7,827	7,282
Share subscription received	-	-	650,000
Total Current Liabilities	2,637,811	2,676,560	4,040,304
Finance lease liability (note 9)	5,144	8,889	15,263
Total Liabilities	2,642,955	2,685,449	4,055,567
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital (note 4(b))	38,878,798	38,878,798	32,702,057
Contributed surplus	10,653,856	9,723,348	6,875,769
Deficit	(50,978,329)	(48,033,186)	(43,124,715)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	64,405	68,757	-
Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)	(1,381,270)	637,717	(3,546,889)
Nature of Business and Going Concern			
Uncertainty (note 1)			
Commitments (note 6)			
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 1,261,685	\$ 3,323,166	\$ 508,678

Approved, on behalf of the Board:

"Faouzi Zerrouk"
Director

"David Toyoda"
Director

See accompanying Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

For the three and six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

	Three Months		Six Months	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Revenue	28,545	27,180	30,306	27,180
Expenses				
Operating, general and administrative	1,338,852	(123,253)	2,277,917	439,522
Research and development	265,042	386,206	697,532	715,317
	1,603,894	262,953	2,975,449	1,154,839
Net loss	(1,575,349)	(235,773)	(2,945,143)	(1,127,659)
Other comprehensive gain (loss)				
Exchange gain (loss) on translation of foreign operations	36,613	2,265	(4,352)	7,255
Net comprehensive loss	(1,538,736)	\$(233,508)	(2,949,495)	(1,120,404)
Net loss per common share – basic and diluted	\$(0.02)	\$(0.00)	\$(0.04)	\$(0.02)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	68,451,588	56,088,145	68,451,588	54,746,575

See accompanying Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity (Deficiency)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

For the six months ended January 31, 2011

	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Deficit	Total Equity (Deficiency)
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at August 1, 2010	32,702,057	6,875,769	-	(43,124,715)	(3,546,889)
Share Issuance					
Private placement	1,470,000	-	-	-	1,470,000
Issue costs	(76,807)	-	-	-	(76,807)
Issuance of warrants	(174,313)	174,313	-	-	-
Issuance of agents' warrants	(18,483)	18,483	-	-	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	7,255	(1,127,659)	(1,120,404)
Stock-based compensation	-	678,271	-	-	678,271
As at January 31, 2011	32,902,454	7,746,836	7,255	(44,252,374)	(2,595,829)

For the six months ended January 31, 2012

	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Deficit	Total Equity (Deficiency)
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at August 1, 2011	38,878,798	9,723,348	68,757	(48,033,186)	637,717
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	(4,352)	(2,945,143)	(2,949,495)
Stock-based compensation	-	930,508	-	-	930,508
As at January 31, 2012	38,878,798	10,653,856	64,405	(50,978,329)	(1,381,270)

See accompanying Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

For the three and six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

	Three Months		Six Months	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Cash flows provided by (used in):				
Operating Activities:				
Net loss for the period	\$ (1,538,736)	\$ (233,508)	\$ (2,949,495)	\$ (1,120,404)
Adjustments for items not involving cash:				
Amortization of property and equipment	9,155	1,412	15,588	17,179
Amortization of patent costs	7,243	7,009	13,625	13,391
Foreign exchange (gain) / loss	30,649	(3,257)	11,338	(21,442)
Stock-based compensation	567,625	589,640	930,508	678,271
	(924,064)	361,296	(1,978,436)	(433,005)
Changes in non-cash working capital:				
Accounts receivables	(21,552)	(5,917)	(21,911)	(5,973)
Goods and services tax recoverable	10,979	(33,940)	1,775	(23,888)
Prepaid expenses	(13,022)	17,862	(64,173)	(4,750)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(96,780)	(966,976)	(50,153)	(646,404)
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(1,044,439)	(627,674)	(2,112,898)	(1,114,020)
Investing Activities:				
Deposits paid	(18,760)	153	(47,437)	(1,624)
Leasehold Improvements	(81,770)	-	(86,805)	-
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(100,530)	153	(134,242)	(1,624)
Financing Activities:				
Proceeds from shares and units issued	-	1,470,000	-	1,470,000
Share issuance costs	-	(76,807)	-	(76,807)
Share subscriptions received	-	183,090	-	703,090
Repayments of obligations under capital lease	(1,840)	(1,447)	(3,679)	(3,126)
Repayments from employees	7,914	-	4,474	-
Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities	6,074	1,574,836	795	2,093,157
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(1,138,895)	947,315	(2,246,345)	977,513
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	1,750,370	111,208	2,857,820	81,010
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	611,475	\$ 1,058,523	\$ 611,475	\$ 1,058,523

See accompanying Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

1. Nature of business and going concern uncertainty:

(a) Nature of business:

Zecotek Photonics Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated on November 25, 1983 under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada.

The activities of the Company are focused on the creation of advanced materials and integrated optoelectronic devices for high resolution medical imaging, optical precision surgery and biopharmaceutical research.

The Company has five wholly owned subsidiaries as follows:

Subsidiary	Main current or planned activity
Zecotek Crystals Inc.	Inactive
Zecotek Lasers Inc.	Inactive
Zecotek 3D Inc.	Inactive
Zecotek Photonics Singapore Pte. Ltd.	Holding company for Singapore subsidiaries
Zecotek Medical Systems AG	Swiss company for certification of medical technologies

Zecotek Photonics Singapore Pte. Ltd. holds 100% ownership interests in Zecotek Display Systems Pte. Ltd., and Zecotek Imaging Systems Pte. Ltd., and a 90% ownership interest in Zecotek Laser Systems Pte. Ltd. These subsidiaries have principal activities described as follows:

Subsidiary	Main current or planned activity
Zecotek Display Systems Pte. Ltd.	Research and development (and eventual exploitation) of 3D imaging technologies
Zecotek Imaging Systems Pte. Ltd.	Research and development (and eventual exploitation) of medical imaging technologies
Zecotek Laser Systems Pte. Ltd.	Research and development (and eventual exploitation) of medical laser technologies

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

1. Nature of business and going concern uncertainty (continued):

(a) Nature of business (continued):

Zecotek Imaging Systems Pte. Ltd. holds a 100% ownership interest in Zecotek Imaging Systems (Malaysia) SDN BHD ("ZISM") which was incorporated on June 24, 2008 with principal activity described as follows:

Subsidiary	Main current or planned activity
Zecotek Imaging Systems (Malaysia) SDN BHD	Research and development (and eventual exploitation) of medical imaging technologies

Four other wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company, O-TooZ Energie Group Inc., FilmIndustry.com Inc., DJscene.com Media, Inc. and OnlineConsortium.com Inc., have been inactive since August of 2001.

(b) Going concern uncertainty:

The Company's ability to continue to operate and meet its obligations as they come due is dependent upon the ability of the Company to obtain further equity financing as necessary, retain the support of its principal shareholders, and to successfully bring its technologies to market and achieve future profitable operations. The ultimate outcomes of these matters cannot presently be determined because they are contingent on future events.

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which presumes that the Company will be able to realize assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. As at January 31, 2012, the Company had very limited operating revenue, and a cumulative deficit of \$50,949,742. The Company's current revenue generated is not sufficient to sustain operations. These factors, among others, create substantial doubt as to the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

Management of the Company believes that it will be successful in meeting its business objectives, and that the going concern assumption remains appropriate.

These financial statements do not give effect to adjustments, if any, which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and, therefore, be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts which may differ from those shown in the financial statements.

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

2. Basis of presentation:

(a) Statement of compliance:

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, as issued by the IASB, and are in compliance with International Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* and IFRS 1 *First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards*. The notes presented in these interim consolidated financial statements include only significant events and transactions occurring since our last fiscal year end and are not fully inclusive of all matters required to be disclosed in our annual audited consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, these interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our most recent annual audited consolidated financial statements. Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation. The significant accounting policies below are consistent with the policies the Company expects to adopt for its July 31, 2012 annual consolidated financial statements.

Our accounting policies outlined in Note 3 have been applied in preparing our consolidated financial statements as at and for the period ended January 31, 2012, the comparative information presented as at and for the period ended January 31, 2011 and in the preparation of our opening IFRS balance sheet at August 1, 2010. Note 11 provides details on the transition adjustments on adoption to IFRS.

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in the notes below.

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in the notes below.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on April 2, 2012.

(b) Basis of measurement:

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments which are recorded at fair value.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies:

(a) Basis of consolidation:

The interim consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of the Company as at January 31, 2012 and the results of all its subsidiaries for the period then ended. Subsidiaries are all those entities which the Company controls, (i.e. has the power to govern

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

(a) Basis of consolidation (continued):

the financial and operating policies) generally accompanying an equity holding of more than one-half of the voting rights. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company. They are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases. The accounting policies of subsidiaries are changed when necessary to align them with the policies adopted by the Company. Inter-entity transactions, balances and unrealized gains on consolidated group are eliminated. Unrealized losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of impairment of the asset transferred. The Company's accounting policies are applied consistently throughout the organization.

(b) Cash and Cash Equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents consists of cash on hand, balances on deposit with banks and highly liquid market investments with original terms of maturity of less than ninety days at time of acquisition, intended for use in current operations, and is reported at fair value.

(c) Short Term Investments:

Short term investments, which consist of financial instruments purchased with an original maturity of greater than ninety days and less than one year, are recorded at fair market value.

(d) Restricted Short Term Investments:

Restricted short term investments are short term investments pledged as security or otherwise subject to restricted liquidity, and are recorded at fair market value.

(e) Critical accounting estimates and judgements:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the dates of the financial statements and the reported revenue and expenses during the years. Significant items subject to such estimates and assumptions include the recoverable amount of equipment, deferred development costs and intangible assets, and valuation allowances for receivables and inventory and assumptions used in determining the fair value of options and warrants.

These financial statements have, in management's opinion, been properly prepared within reasonable limits of materiality and within the framework of the significant accounting policies summarized below

(f) Property and Equipment:

Property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The cost of property and equipment comprises its purchase price and any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Depreciation is provided primarily on the declining balance basis at the following annual rates:

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

(f) Property and Equipment (continued):

Asset	Basis	Rate
Equipment	Declining balance	20% to 33%
Furniture	Declining balance	20% to 30%
Leasehold improvements	Straight-line	3 years

(g) Intangible Assets:

The purchase cost of technologies is initially capitalized as an asset.

The cost of intangible assets which are determined to have an indefinite life is not amortized, but is tested for impairment on an annual basis, based on a comparison of the fair value of the intangible asset with its carrying amount. The carrying amount is adjusted for impairment as necessary and any excess of the carrying amount over the fair value of the intangible asset is charged to earnings in the current period. Intangible assets which are determined to have a finite useful life are amortized on a systematic basis over the estimated remaining useful life. If the useful life cannot be estimated then a useful life of 10 years is used.

(h) Patents and trademarks:

Product registration costs related to efforts by the Company to acquire legal protections for its proprietary products, such as trademarks and patents, are capitalized if the Company believes that obtaining the trademark or patent, and recovery of the costs from future related revenues is reasonably assured, otherwise the costs are expensed. Capitalized costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over 5 to 20 years. The amortization period is determined based on the anticipated duration of legal protection, an assessment of the period of time over which the Company may be able to generate revenues from the related product, and expected obsolescence.

(i) Research and Development Costs:

Research costs are expensed in the year as incurred.

Development costs include all expenditures considered directly attributable to efforts by the Company to develop, and bring to commercial production, a new product. Such amounts are charged as an expense in the period incurred except in circumstances where the product or process is clearly defined and the costs attributable thereto can be identified, the technical feasibility has been established, management has indicated its intention to produce and market the product, the future market is clearly defined, adequate resources are available, and recovery of development costs can reasonably be regarded as assured, in which case such costs are capitalized.

(j) Classification of Expenses:

Under IFRS, the Company has chosen to present its expenses based on the function of each expense rather than the nature of each expense. As a result, stock based compensation,

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

(j) Classification of Expenses (continued):

depreciation of capital assets, and foreign currency gains and losses are no longer separately presented on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. There is no impact on our net loss or comprehensive loss as a result of these classifications.

(k) Impairment:

(i) Non-financial assets:

The carrying amounts of non-current assets, including property and equipment, are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized in net earnings if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

(ii) Financial assets:

Financial assets not carried at fair value through earnings are assessed for impairment at each reporting date. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset. For financial assets measured at amortized cost, the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. If impairment has occurred, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced, with the amount of the loss recognized in earnings.

(l) Foreign Currency Translation:

(i) Functional and presentation currency:

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Company's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollar, which is the functional and presentation currency of the Company.

(ii) Translation of accounts of foreign subsidiaries:

On consolidation, the financial statements of foreign operations, are translated into Canadian dollar using exchange rate at the end of reporting period for the financial position and average exchange

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

(l) Foreign Currency Translation (continued):

(ii) Translation of accounts of foreign subsidiaries (continued):

rate over the reporting period for the income statement. Foreign currency translation differences are recognized in other comprehensive income.

(iii) Transactions in foreign currency:

Transactions made in a foreign currency are translated using the currency rate at the time of the translation. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency are measured at the currency rate at the closing date and the translation differences are charged in profit and loss continuously.

(m) Provisions:

A provision is recognized on the basis of a legal or constructive obligation arising from a past event, if there is a more likely than not outflow of resources and the amount can be estimated reliably. Where the effect of discounting is material, the expected future cash flows associated with a provision are discounted at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money. The unwinding of the discount is recognized as a finance cost.

(n) Employee compensation costs:

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. The Company recognizes a liability when we have a present legal or constructive obligation to pay the amount as a result of past service provided by the employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

(o) Financial instruments:

Financial assets and liabilities are measured at fair value upon their initial recognition. All financial instruments have been classified into one of the following five categories: (1) held-to-maturity; (2) loans and receivables; (3) other financial liabilities; (4) available-for-sale; and (5) held-for-trading.

Subsequent measurement is based on either fair value or amortized cost, depending upon the classification. Held-for-trading financial assets are measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized in net income. Available-for-sale financial instruments are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recorded in other comprehensive income until the investment is derecognized or impaired at which time the amounts would be recorded in net income. For other financial liability, subsequent adjustments to expected cash flows are recorded if and when they occur through adjustments to the related expense.

- Cash and cash equivalents, and restricted short term investments are classified as held-for-trading and are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in net income.

- Trade receivables, advances to employees and refundable deposits are classified as loans and receivables and are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

- Accounts payable, obligations under capital lease and share subscriptions received are classified as other financial liabilities and are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

(p) Leases:

Leases where the lessee assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Upon initial recognition the leased asset is measured at an amount equal to the lower of its fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to that asset. Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are apportioned between the finance cost and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The finance cost is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Leases where the lessor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are recognized in net earnings for the period on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

(q) Stock-Based Compensation:

The Company grants stock options to employees, directors, officers and consultants pursuant to the stock option plan described in Note 4(e). The fair value method of accounting for stock-based compensation transactions is used. Management uses judgment to determine the inputs to the Black-Scholes option pricing model including the expected plan lives, underlying share price volatility and forfeiture rates. The fair value of stock options is generally estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. For graded vested share options, IFRS 2 requires the use of the attribution method, which requires that the Company treat each installment as a separate share option grant with a different fair value. Upon transition to IFRS, the Company recalculated the share based compensation expense using the attribution method.

The fair value of stock-based payments to non-employees is based on fair value of the goods or services received, when these can be measured reliably. In the event that no reliable measurement can be made, the fair value of the options granted will be used.

(r) Warrants:

Proceeds from issuances by the Company of units consisting of shares and warrants are generally allocated based on the residual method, whereby the carrying amount of the warrants is determined based on any difference between gross proceeds and the fair market value of the shares. If the proceeds from the offering are less than or equal to the estimated fair market value of shares issued, a nil carrying amount is assigned to the warrants. In circumstances where agent warrants are issued coincidentally with a unit offering, both the agent warrants and the warrant portion of the unit offering are valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

(s) Share Issue Costs:

Professional, agent and regulatory fees as well as other costs directly attributable to specific financing transactions are reported as deferred financing costs until the transactions are completed, if successful completion is considered reasonably assured. Share issue costs are charged to capital

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

(s) Share Issue Costs (continued):

stock when the related shares are issued. Costs relating to financing transactions that are not completed or for which completion is considered unlikely, are charged to net income.

(t) Income Taxes:

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in net earnings except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized directly in equity.

Current income tax is the expected tax payable (recoverable) on the taxable income for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable (recoverable) in respect of previous years.

Deferred income tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable income. Deferred income tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred income tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable income will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable income will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rate that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

(u) Loss per Share:

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year. The Company uses the treasury stock method to compute the dilutive effect of options, warrants and similar instruments. Under this method the dilutive effect on loss per share is recognized based on the use of proceeds that could be obtained upon exercise of such options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the proceeds would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period. This calculation generally produces an anti-dilutive effect for loss years.

(v) Revenue Recognition:

Revenue is recognized when the Company's product is shipped, the title is transferred to the customer and collection of the amount billed is considered reasonably assured.

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

(w) Government Assistance:

Government grants are recognized when there is reasonable assurance that the Company has complied with the conditions of the grant. Such grants are accounted for as a reduction of the related expense or asset, or as income, as appropriate. When circumstances arise that indicate repayment is likely or when there is a formal demand for repayment, government grants previously recorded as a reduction of related expenditures or expenses is recorded as a liability in the year the condition for repayment arises.

4. Share capital:

(a) Authorized:

The authorized share capital of the Company is an unlimited number of common voting shares with no par value.

(b) Issued and outstanding common shares:

	Number of Shares	Amount
Balance, August 1, 2010	53,405,004	\$ 32,702,057
Issued pursuant to private placement (i)	2,773,584	1,200,397
Issued pursuant to private placement (ii)	12,273,000	4,976,344
<u>Balance, July 31, 2011 and January 31, 2012</u>	<u>68,451,588</u>	<u>\$ 38,878,798</u>

- (i) On November 3, 2010, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 2,773,584 units of the Company at a price of \$0.53 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,470,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of one share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at an exercise price of \$0.70 per share for a period of 24 months after the date of the private placement. The estimated fair value of common share purchase warrants granted was determined to be \$174,313. The exercise period automatically accelerates if the common shares of the Company trade above \$1.25 for a period of 10 consecutive trading days. Pursuant to the financing, the Company paid finder's fee amounting to \$47,250, equal to 5% of gross proceeds of the units placed by the finder and issued 124,811 non-transferable finder's warrants. Legal and other costs amounted to \$29,557. The estimated fair value of finders' warrants granted was determined to be \$18,483 (approximately \$0.15 per warrant), using the Black-Scholes option pricing model (note 4(d)). Each finder's warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.70 for a period of 24 months after the date of the private placement. All shares and warrants were subject to a four-month hold period which expired on March 3, 2011.

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

4. Share capital (continued):

(b) Issued and outstanding common shares (continued):

- (ii) On February 9, 2011, the Company completed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement of 8,900,000 units of the Company at a price of \$0.53 per unit for gross proceeds of \$4,717,000. The second tranche of the private placement was completed on February 17, 2011, in which, 3,373,000 units of the Company were issued at a price of \$0.53 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,787,690. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of one share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at an exercise price of \$0.70 per share for a period of 24 months after the date of private placement. The exercise period automatically accelerates if the common shares of the Company trade above \$1.25 for a period of 10 consecutive trading days. The estimated fair value of common share purchase warrants granted was determined to be \$647,427 and \$243,750 for the first and second tranches respectively. Pursuant to the financing, the Company paid finder's fees in the amounts of \$282,416 and \$95,241 for the first and second tranches respectively. The Company issued 621,670 and 209,650 non-transferable finder's warrants for the first and second tranches respectively. Each finder's warrants entitle the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.70 for a period of 24 months after the date of private placement. The estimated fair value finders' warrants granted was determined to be \$163,748 and \$52,350 for the first and second tranches respectively, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model (note 4(d)). Legal and other costs amounted to \$43,414. All shares and warrants were subject to a four-month hold periods.
- (iii) On September 23, 2011, the Company amended the terms of 5,925,000 warrants issued to subscribers of a private placement which closed on October 23, 2009. The Company re-priced the exercise price of the subscriber warrants to \$0.65 per common share from the initial exercise price of \$1.00, and extended the expiry date from October 23, 2011 to April 23, 2012. The amended warrants contain an acceleration provision, such that, if, for a period of ten consecutive trading days, the closing price of the Company's shares is \$0.80 per share or higher, the warrant exercise period will be shortened to a period of 30 days.

(c) Common share purchase warrants:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, July 31, 2010	5,925,000	1.00
Warrants granted (note 4(b)(i))	1,386,792	0.70
Warrants granted (note 4(b)(ii))	6,136,500	0.70
Balance, July 31, 2011	13,448,292	\$ 0.83
Warrants repriced (note 4(b)(iii))		(0.65)
Balance, January 31, 2012	13,448,292	\$0.68

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

4. Share capital (continued):

(d) Agent's and finder's warrants and options:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, July 31, 2010	355,500	\$1.00
Finders' warrants granted (note 4(b)(i))	124,811	0.70
Finders' warrants granted (note 4(b)(ii))	831,320	0.70
Balance, July 31, 2011	1,311,631	\$0.78
Agents' warrants expired	(355,500)	(1.00)
Balance and January 31, 2012	956,131	\$0.70

The fair value of agents' and common share purchase warrants has been estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following weighted average assumptions:

	2011	2010
Annualized stock volatility	50.2%	81.8%
Risk-free interest rate	1.1%	1.3%
Expected option/warrant life	0.5 years	1.5 years
Dividend payments	0.0%	0.0%

(e) Stock options:

On December 29, 2010, the Board of Directors approved a new stock option plan. Under the plan, the Company may grant options to purchase common shares in the Company to employees, directors, officers, and consultants of the Company. The exercise price of the options is to be determined by the Board of Directors but generally will be equal to or greater than the market price of the shares at the grant date. Options will vest according to the following schedule:

25%	on grant date
25%	6 months after grant date
25%	12 months after grant date
25%	18 months after grant date

As of January 31, 2012 the Company has reserved 13,690,000 common shares for issuance of stock options to employees, directors, officers and consultants of the Company of which 2,565,000 were available for future issuance.

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

4. Share capital (continued):

(e) Stock options (continued):

Stock option transactions and numbers outstanding are summarized below:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, July 31, 2010	7,329,000	1.03
Options granted	4,000,000	0.64
Options expired	(2,924,000)	(1.41)
Balance, July 31, 2011	8,405,000	0.71
Options granted	3,390,000	0.62
Options expired	(670,000)	(1.05)
Balance, January 31, 2012	11,125,000	\$ 0.66

3,390,000 stock options were granted during the six months ended January 31, 2012 (2011 – Nil).

Options outstanding at January 31, 2012 are summarized as follows:

Exercise price	Number of options	Number of options exercisable	Weighted average remaining life (years)
\$0.57	1,135,000	846,250	5.00
\$0.64	4,000,000	3,000,000	3.97
\$0.65	2,660,000	2,660,000	2.24
\$0.65	45,000	45,000	2.24
\$0.65	2,255,000	563,750	4.65
\$0.71	770,000	770,000	2.97
\$1.30	100,000	100,000	0.69
\$1.79	160,000	160,000	0.82
	11,125,000	8,145,000	3.66

The fair value of options granted was estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following weighted average assumptions:

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

4. Share capital (continued):

(e) Stock options (continued):

	2011	2010
Annualized stock volatility	75.8%	79.0%
Risk-free interest rate	1.21%	2.3%
Expected option life	5 years	5 years
Dividend payments	0.00%	0.00%

During the six months ended January 31, 2012, the Company recorded \$930,508 (2011 - \$678,271) of compensation expense representing the fair value of the options vesting during the year with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus.

5. Capital disclosures:

The Company manages its capital to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. The Company includes shareholders' equity and long-term debt in the definition of capital. At January 31, 2012, the Company had a capital balance of \$(1,417,088).

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue new debt, acquire or dispose of assets or undertake other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and the Company's overall strategy with respect to capital risk management remains unchanged from the year ended July 31, 2011.

6. Commitments:

Years ending July 31	Rental Leases	Research Contracts	Total
2012 (balance of year)	\$ 72,262	\$ 76,779	\$ 149,041
2013 to 2016	208,438	218,736	427,174
	\$ 280,700	\$ 295,515	\$ 576,215

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

6. Commitments (continued):

Rental leases relate to the Company and its subsidiaries commitments under operating leases for rental of properties. Research Contract commitments relate to contractual obligations entered into by the Company and its subsidiaries for research and development.

7. Government grants:

The Company has received grants from the Government of Singapore - Economic Development Board ("EDB") and the Government of Malaysia - Industrial Development Authority ("MIDA"). The EDB grant is contingently repayable should the Company not meet certain requirements in respect to local employment, expenditures and production. As at July 31, 2010, certain of these conditions were not met in respect to the EDB grant. During the 2009 year, the Company received Singapore dollars \$1,554,778 (Canadian dollars \$1,232,162) and recorded this as a reduction in expenditures and expenses as management believed there was reasonable assurance that the amounts would not have to be repaid.

The Company received correspondence from the EDB in August 2010 in which the EDB required repayment of cumulative grants received by the Company in the amount of Singapore dollars \$1,554,778 (Canadian dollars \$1,232,162), referring to the Company's not meeting all original conditions of the grant. The amount has been recognized as a liability, under accounts payable, as at July 31, 2010 and 2011. The Company disputes the repayment requirement, believes the EDB had previously waived or postponed some conditions, and is in discussion with the EDB seeking to eliminate the amount owing by the Company. The Company has not received any further communications from the EDB since the Company's legal counsel responded to the EDB correspondence in September 2010.

8. Segmented information:

The Company has principal operations in Canada and Singapore (Asia) and is organized into three sales geographic areas consisting of Asia, Europe, and North America. Reporting information by geographic area is as follows:

2012	Asia	Europe	North America	Total
Revenue	\$ 30,306	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 30,306
Property and equipment	\$ 133,693	\$ 10,001	\$ 8,760	\$ 152,454
Equipment under finance lease	\$ 11,005	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,005
Patent costs	\$ 150,263	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 150,263

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

8. Segmented information (continued):

2011	Asia	Europe	North America	Total
Revenue	\$ 27,180	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 27,180
Property and equipment	\$ 72,274	\$ 10,169	\$ 1,156	\$ 93,599
Equipment under capital lease	\$ 15,409	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 15,409
Patent costs	\$ 131,104	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 131,104

9. Finance lease liability:

Future minimum lease payments for obligations under capital leases as at January 31, 2012 are as follows:

2012	4,800
2013	9,600
	14,400
Less: interest at a rate of 6.45% per annum	(1,363)
Less: current portion of principal payments	(7,893)
	\$5,144

10. Related party transactions:

The Company undertook the following transactions with related parties. These transactions were measured at the exchange amounts which are the amounts of consideration established and agreed upon by the related parties.

- The Company incurred \$12,772 (2011 - \$32,240) in legal fees to Boughton Law Corporation, legal counsel to the Company, for legal services rendered during the quarter. A director of the Company is an Associate Counsel of Boughton Law Corporation.
- The Company incurred fees of \$28,500 (2011 - \$ 22,500) during the quarter for accounting and related services from a company controlled by the Corporate Secretary of the Company.
- During the quarter, the Company paid fees of \$27,001 to Calypso Enterprises Holding Corporation ("Calypso") for consulting services in respect to potential investments of the Company. Advances to Calypso amount to \$36,030 (CHF 30,000) as at January 31, 2012. A director of the Company is a director of Calypso.
- During the quarter, the Company granted options to directors and officers to acquire 1,135,000 shares of the Company at a price of \$0.57 per share until January 30, 2017.
- The Company incurred fees of \$21,000 during the quarter for consulting services to the chief financial officer and a company controlled by the chief financial officer.

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

10. Related party transactions (continued):

- (f) The balance of the interest free loan to the Executive Vice-President, Operations at the end of January 31, 2012 was \$19,980 (SGD 25,000). During the quarter, \$1,800 was advanced to the Executive Vice-President, Operations for travel expenses.
- (g) Advances to the President and CEO amount to \$9,092 as at January 31, 2012.
- (h) Advances to the Vice President, Technology amount to \$3,932 as at January 31, 2012.

11. Transition to IFRS:

The Company's transition date to IFRS was August 1, 2010.

IFRS 1 - *First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards* sets forth guidance for the initial adoption of IFRS. Certain optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions were utilized in preparing the opening IFRS Statement of financial position. The optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions which have been applied to the opening Statement of financial position dated August 1, 2010 are outlined below:

Optional exemptions applied:

- (a) Business Combinations - IFRS 1 indicates that a first-time adopter may elect not to apply IFRS 3 - *Business Combinations* retrospectively to business combinations that occurred before the date of transition to IFRS. The Company has taken advantage of this election and has applied IFRS 3 to business combinations that occurred on or after August 1, 2010.
- (b) Share-based payment transactions - IFRS 1 encourages, but does not require, first-time adopters to apply IFRS 2 - *Share-based Payment* to equity instruments that were granted on or before November 7, 2002, or equity instruments that were granted subsequent to November 7, 2002 and vested before the later of the date of transition to IFRS and January 1, 2005. The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 to awards that vested prior to August 1, 2010.
- (c) Cumulative translation adjustment – The Company elected to transfer the cumulative translation differences, recognized as a separate component of equity, to deficit at August 1, 2010.
- (d) Property, plant and equipment – IFRS 1 provides the option to measure property, plant and equipment at deemed cost being the fair value of the asset on the date of transition. The Company elected not to apply fair valuation.

All remaining optional exemptions available under IFRS 1 are not applicable to the Company.

All other mandatory exceptions in IFRS 1 were not applicable because there were no significant differences in management's application of Canadian GAAP in those areas.

Reconciliations between IFRS and Canadian GAAP:

Although IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to previous Canadian GAAP, significant differences exist in certain matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure. While the adoption of IFRS has not changed the Company's actual cash flows, it has resulted in changes to the

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

11. Transition to IFRS (continued):

Company's reported financial position and financial performance. In order to allow the users of the financial statements to better understand these changes, the following reconciliations have been provided:

- The Company's statement of financial position as at August 1, 2010.
- The Company's statement of financial position as at July 31, 2011.
- The Company's statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended January 31, 2011
- The Company's statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the six months ended January 31, 2011.

Reconciliations for the Statement of Cash flows have not been provided as the impact to the statement was minimal.

Presentation reclassifications in the Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss:

- (i) Reclassification of amortization of property and equipment, amortization of patent costs, stock-based compensation and foreign currency gains and losses:

Under Canadian GAAP, these items are separately presented whereas Under IFRS, we have chosen to present our expenses based on the function of each expense rather than the nature of each expense. As a result, stock based compensation, amortization of property and equipment, amortization of patent costs, and foreign currency gains and losses are no longer separately presented on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. There is no impact on our net loss or comprehensive loss as a result of these classifications.

- (ii) Revaluation of stock-based compensation:

Under IFRS, each tranche of employee stock options granted with different vesting dates is considered a separate grant for the calculation of fair value and the resulting fair value is amortized over the vesting period of the respective tranches. Under Canadian GAAP the fair value of stock options granted with graded vesting was considered one grant and the resulting fair value was recognized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period.

- (iii) Foreign currency translation:

Under GAAP, the Company's assessment of its foreign operations as integrated operations required that non-monetary items be translated at historical exchange rates. IFRS, on the other hand, requires that the translation of foreign operation's assets and liabilities for each balance sheet presented be translated at the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet where the functional currency is different from the parent company's functional currency. Revenue and expense items are translated at the average rate of exchange in the period. The Company recognizes cumulative translation adjustments through other comprehensive income (loss) under IFRS.

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

11. Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position from Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at August 1, 2010

	Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition to IFRS	Note	IFRS
Assets				
Current Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 81,010	\$ -		\$ 81,010
Trade receivables	1,483	-		1,483
Goods and services tax recoverable	34,828	-		34,828
Prepaid expenses	14,790	-		14,790
Total Current Assets	132,111	-		132,111
Non-Current Assets				
Restricted short term investments	15,000	-		15,000
Deposits	54,950	-		54,950
Property and equipment	112,491	-		112,491
Equipment under capital lease	16,684	-		16,684
Patent costs	177,442	-		177,442
Total Non-Current Assets	376,567	-		376,567
Total Assets	\$ 508,678	-		\$ 508,678
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity				
Current Liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 3,383,022	-		\$ 3,383,022
Current portion of finance lease liability	7,282	-		7,282
Share subscription received	650,000	-		650,000
Total Current Liabilities	4,040,304	-		4,040,304
Finance lease liability	15,263	-		15,263
Total Liabilities	4,055,567	-		4,055,567
Shareholders' Equity				
Share capital	32,702,057	-		32,702,057
Contributed surplus	6,902,220	(26,451)	11(ii)	6,875,769
Deficit	(43,151,166)	26,451	11(ii)	(43,124,715)
Total Shareholders' Equity	(3,546,889)	-		(3,546,889)
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 508,678	-		\$ 508,678

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

11. Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position from Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at July 31, 2011

	Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition to IFRS	Note	IFRS
Assets				
Current Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,857,820	-		\$ 2,857,820
Trade receivables	7,396	-		7,396
Goods and services tax recoverable	46,925	-		46,925
Advances to employees	39,627	-		39,627
Prepaid expenses	37,325	-		37,325
Total Current Assets	2,989,093	-		2,989,093
Non-Current Assets				
Restricted short term investments	20,000	-		20,000
Deposits	57,943	-		57,943
Property and equipment	75,726	4,936	11(ii)	80,662
Equipment under capital lease	11,679	1,159	11(ii)	12,838
Patent costs	151,915	10,715	11(iii)	162,630
Total Non-current assets	317,263	16,810		334,073
Total Assets	\$ 3,306,356	16,810		\$ 3,323,166
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity				
Current Liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 2,644,888			\$ 2,644,888
Deferred revenue	23,845			23,845
Current portion of finance lease liability	7,827			7,827
Total Current Liabilities	2,676,560			2,676,560
Finance lease liability	8,889			8,889
Total Liabilities	2,685,449			2,685,449
Shareholders' Equity				
Share capital	38,878,798			38,878,798
Contributed surplus	9,468,818	254,530	11(ii)	9,723,348
Deficit	(47,726,709)	(306,477)	11(ii)(iii)	(48,033,186)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	-	68,757	11(iii)	68,757
	620,907	16,810		637,717
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 3,306,356	16,810		\$ 3,323,166

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

11. Transition to IFRS (continued):

GAAP to IFRS Reconciliation of the Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the **three months** ended January 31, 2011

	Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition to IFRS	Note	IFRS
Revenue	\$ 27,180	-		\$ 27,180
Expenses				
Operating, general and administrative	(181,708)	58,455	11(i)	(123,253)
Research and development	(152,408)	538,614	11(i)	386,206
Stock-based compensation	765,639	(765,639)	11(i)(ii)	-
Foreign exchange loss	(14,793)	14,793	11(i)	-
Amortization of property and equipment	13,251	(13,251)	11(i)	-
Amortization of patent costs	6,382	(6,382)	11(i)	-
	431,198	(173,410)		262,953
Net loss	(409,183)	173,410		(235,773)
Other comprehensive loss				
Foreign exchange loss	-	2,265	11(iii)	2,265
Net comprehensive loss	\$(409,183)	175,675		\$(233,508)
Net loss per common share – basic and diluted	\$(0.01)			\$(0.00)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted	56,088,145			56,088,145

ZECOTEK PHOTONICS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)
Six months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

11. Transition to IFRS (continued):

GAAP to IFRS Reconciliation of the Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the **six months** ended January 31, 2011

	Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition to IFRS	Note	IFRS
Revenue	\$ 27,180	-		\$ 27,180
Expenses				
General and administrative	304,474	135,048	11(i)	439,522
Research and development	155,711	559,606	11(i)	715,317
Stock-based compensation	966,550	(966,550)	11(i)(ii)	-
Foreign exchange loss	(14,187)	14,187	11(i)	-
Amortization of property and equipment	26,502	(26,502)	11(i)	-
Amortization of patent costs	12,764	(12,764)	11(i)	-
Total operating expenses	1,451,814	(296,975)		1,154,839
Net loss	(1,424,634)	296,975		(1,127,659)
Other comprehensive loss				
Exchange loss on translation of foreign operations	-	7,255	11(iii)	7,255
Net comprehensive loss	\$(1,424,634)	304,230		\$(1,120,404)
Net loss per common share – basic and diluted	\$(0.03)			\$(0.02)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted	54,746,575			54,746,575